Elliptic Labs – Fourth Quarter report 2025 Page 13

Note 2 – Revision of revenue recognition and
restatement of Q3 2025
In connection with the audit of the 2025 financial statements, the Company reassessed the
timing of revenue recognition under IFRS 15 for the minimum commitment revenue under two
multi-year laptop contracts entered into in the second half of 2025.

In connection with the audit process and related dialogue with the Company’s auditors,
management refined its contract-specific assessment of the timing of revenue recognition and
allocation of the minimum commitment consideration between reporting periods. Under the
revised assessment, the minimum commitment is recognized over the period 2025–2027 in line
with the launch and delivery of the relevant device models, rather than in full in 2025.

This represents a revised application of IFRS 15 to these specific contracts and does not
constitute a change in accounting policy under IAS 8.

As a consequence, revenue previously recognized in Q3 2025 has been reversed and Q3 2025
has been restated as follows:

Restated consolidated income statement

(Amounts in 000 NOK Q3 2025 As reported Adjustment Q3 2025 Restated
Total revenue and other
operating income

 42 617  -34 164  8 453

EBITDA  12 691  -34 164  -21 473

Profit/(loss) before tax  5 512  -34 164  -28 652
Income tax expense  -1 647  7 516  5 869

Profit/(loss)  3 865  -26 648  -22 783

Restated consolidated statement of financial position

(Amounts in 000 NOK Q3 2025 As reported Adjustment Q3 2025 Restated
Deferred tax assets  79 624  7 516  87 141

Total non-current assets  169 953  7 516  177 469

Current trade receivables  104 352  -34 164  70 188

Total current assets  166 966  -34 164  132 802

Total assets  336 919  -26 648  310 271
Other equity  310 123  -26 648  283 475

Total equity  311 176  -26 648  284 528

Total equity and liabilities  336 919  -26 648  310 271

Restated consolidated statement of cash flow

(Amounts in 000 NOK Q3 2025 As reported Adjustment Q3 2025 Restated
Profit/(loss) before tax  5 512  -34 164  -28 652

Change in current trade receivable  -10 654  34 164  23 510

Net cash flows from operating activities  6 528  —  6 528

Net cash flows from investing activities  -6 518  —  -6 518

Net cash flows from financing activities  -2 053  —  -2 053

Net Change in Cash and Cash
Equivalents

 -2 043  —  -2 043

Cash and cash equivalents at the
beginning of the period

 56 955  —  56 955

Translation differences  -105  —  -105

Cash and cash equivalents at the end
of  period  54 806  —  54 806

Elliptic Labs – Fourth Quarter report 2025 Page 14

Note 3 – Total revenue and other operating income
Revenues from contracts with customers are recognized at point in time: